since it had limited information to apply the policy to prior periods with any reasonable
degree of accuracy.

On January 1, 2021, the Company elected to change its accounting policy for the
presentation of advanced commissions on the sale of insurance contracts. The change
resulted in advanced commissions paid to be immediately recognized in Commissions on the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and no longer capitalized as
Prepaid commissions and included in Insurance contract liabilities. The change provides
increased reliability and relevance to the financial statements. The Company adopted this
policy retrospectively and restated each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods. The following table summarizes the impacts on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements:

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

2222   Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Impact of restatement
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
January 1, 2020
Prepaid commissions 30,876 (30,876) —
Other assets 1,639,298 — 1,639,298
Total assets 1,670,174 (30,876) 1,639,298

Insurance contract liabilities 1,294,107 (30,876) 1,263,231
Other liabilities 106,625 — 106,625
Total liabilities 1,400,732 (30,876) 1,369,856

Total surplus 269,442 — 269,442

December 31, 2020
Prepaid commissions 35,437 (35,437) —
Other assets 1,835,137 — 1,835,137
Total assets 1,870,574 (35,437) 1,835,137

Insurance contract liabilities 1,337,508 (35,437) 1,302,071
Other liabilities 140,391 — 140,391
Total liabilities 1,477,899 (35,437) 1,442,462

Total surplus 392,675 — 392,675

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Impact of restatement
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
For the year ended December 31, 2020
Gross change in insurance contract liabilities (43,401) 4,561 (38,840)
Commissions (89,137) (4,561) (93,698)
Others 216,862 — 216,862
Total net income (loss) 84,324 — 84,324
Total other comprehensive income (loss) 13,909 — 13,909
Total comprehensive income (loss) 98,233 — 98,233

2.3 New Standards and Amendments Adopted in 2021

Benchmark Interest Rate Reform

In August 2020 the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2, Amendments to
IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 (the "Phase 2 Amendments"). The Phase 2
Amendments introduced a practical expedient when accounting for changes in the basis for
determining the contractual cash flows of financial assets and liabilities, reliefs from
discontinuing hedging relationships, temporary relief from having to meet separately
identifiable requirement when a risk-free rate instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk
component and additional IFRS 7 disclosures. The amendments became effective January 1,
2021. The adoption of the Phase 2 Amendments did not have an impact on the assets,
liabilities, income, expenses or equity of the Company.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

23Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2021 23

3. INVESTED ASSETS

a) Summary of invested assets
The carrying values and fair values of invested assets are shown as follows:

FVTPL AFS
Loans and
receivables

Total
carrying

value
Total fair

value

December 31, 2021 $ $ $ $ $
Cash, cash equivalents and short-
term securities — — 28,826 28,826 28,826
Bonds 541,141 305,825 — 846,966 846,966
Equities 61,477 34,467 — 95,944 95,944
Other invested assets 31,572 26,831 — 58,403 58,403
Loans to certificate holders — — 13,462 13,462 13,462
Total invested assets 634,190 367,123 42,288 1,043,601 1,043,601
Net investments for account of
segregated fund unit holders 15,349 — — 15,349 15,349
Total investments 649,539 367,123 42,288 1,058,950 1,058,950

December 31, 2020 $ $ $ $ $
Cash, cash equivalents and short-
term securities — — 33,914 33,914 33,914
Bonds 884,690 242,418 — 1,127,108 1,127,108
Equities 79,590 44,095 — 123,685 123,685
Other invested assets 95,134 2,121 — 97,255 97,255
Loans to certificate holders — — 14,210 14,210 14,210
Total invested assets 1,059,414 288,634 48,124 1,396,172 1,396,172
Net investments for account of
segregated fund unit holders 14,204 — — 14,204 14,204
Total investments 1,073,618 288,634 48,124 1,410,376 1,410,376

b) Fair value hierarchy
The Company follows a fair value hierarchy to categorize the inputs to the valuation
techniques used to measure the fair value of financial assets. The three levels of the
hierarchy are:

Level 1
Fair value is based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities.

Level 2
Fair value is based on observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted market
prices for similar, but not identical, assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted market
prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, and other inputs that

[…]

Equities 108,185 15,500 — 123,685
Other invested assets — 2,121 95,134 97,255
Net investments for account of
segregated fund unit holders 9,584 4,620 — 14,204
Total 117,769 1,149,349 95,134 1,362,252

The following table represents the movement in Level 3 invested assets:

FVTPL AFS
Other invested assets Other invested assets
2021 2020 2021 2020

$ $ $ $
Balance, beginning of year 95,134 $ 97,613 — $ —
Changes during the year:

Purchases 6 213 24,133 —
Sales and redemptions (68,467) (1,131) — —
Net change in unrealized gains/losses 280 (1,561) — —

Balance, end of year 26,953 95,134 24,133 —

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2021 or 2020. The fair
market value of level 3 assets includes investments that are impacted by market
sensitivities. Assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of these assets include
interest rates and real estate capitalization rates. The following table shows the impact of
this analysis on the fair value of the Level 3 assets. The analysis was based on a 1%
increase and a 1% decrease in the related sensitivity. The following table shows the impact
of this analysis on the fair value of the related assets at December 31:

2021 2020
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

$ $ $ $
FVTPL assets:
Interest rate (55) 55 (3,723) 3,723
Real estate capitalization rates (3,912) 5,485 (8,218) 12,058
Global infrastructure index sensitivity 241 (241) — —

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

2626 Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2021

c) Other invested assets
Limited partnerships
The Company has investments in limited partnerships which invest in real estate assets,
private debt instruments, and equity infrastructure projects. The Company does not have
the ability to exercise significant influence over these limited partnerships. The investments
support certain insurance contract liabilities and surplus. The assets are classified as FVTPL